
1999 MSHSL SECTION 2A GIRLS' 4K 
Blue Earth     Oct. 28, 1999 
 

PLACE  TEAM                  POINTS  PLACES OF FINISHERS              AVG. TIME    SPREAD 
  1   Montgomery Lonsdale      81    5    8   15   25   28   37   45   16:07      1:00 
  2   Sleepy Eye-St. Mary's    98    4   10   21   29   34   38   43   16:20      1:18 
  3   Madelia/Truman          127    7   13   22   33   52   55   79   16:32      2:00 
  4   United South Central    128    1   16   26   41   44   53   65   16:27      2:18 
  5   Blue Earth Area         141   18   19   27   35   42   56   64   16:42        54 
  6   St. Peter               143    2    3   12   23  103  113        16:35      4:58 
  7   Janesvll-Waldrf-Pembr   198    6   20   24   71   77   91   99   17:06      3:01 
  8   Lk Crystal-Wellcm Mem   237   14   17   63   70   73   81   85   17:25      2:15 
  9   Belle Plaine            259   31   46   57   59   66   67   96   17:31      1:21 
 10   Minn Valley Lutheran    273    9   40   60   76   88  100        17:42      2:56 
 11   St. James               295   32   58   61   69   75   78   82   17:51      1:52 
 12   Gibbon-Fairfax-Wnthrp   298   11   39   54   80  114             18:19      5:48 
 13   Mankato Loyola          327   36   49   50   95   97  108        18:13      2:36 
 14   Maple River             355   30   47   83   93  102             18:22      3:20 
 15   Buffalo Lake-Hector     414   51   84   86   92  101  104        18:47      2:12 
 16   Sibley East             419   62   72   74  105  106  107  109   19:03      2:24 
 17   New Richlnd-Hartl-Eg    431   48   89   90   94  110             19:05      3:10 
 18   Watrvlle-Elysian-Morr   476   68   87   98  111  112  115        19:48      3:24 
 

1. Montgomery Lonsdale 
    5  Shelby McCrady, 8           15:35   
    8  Holly Farwell, 8            15:38   
   15  Lisa Speikers, 10           16:11   
   25  Kendra Taylor, 11           16:32   
   28  Vicki Worm, 10              16:35   
   37  Megan McCrady, 12           17:01   
   45  Jamie Pederson, 11          17:18   
Time = 1:20:31     Places = 81 
 

2. Sleepy Eye-St. Mary's 
    4  Emily Schwartz, 9           15:34   
   10  Geri Carr, 10               16:06   
   21  Shelley Eckstein, 10        16:29   
   29  Maggie Biesanz, 12          16:36   
   34  Julia Eckstein, 8           16:52   
   38  Maria Wenner, 8             17:04   
   43  Molly Cummiskey, 8          17:15   
Time = 1:21:37     Places = 98 
 

3. Madelia/Truman 
    7  Alexis Eineke, 8            15:37   
   13  Christine Zeck, 9           16:09   
   22  Amanda Bartels, 9           16:29   
   33  Katie Gronewald, 11         16:45   
   52  Sarah Yurcek, 12            17:37   
   55  Megan Eineke, 8             17:45   
   79  Katie Yurcek, 10            18:38   
Time = 1:22:37     Places = 127 
 
4. United South Central 
    1  Cheryl Stevermer, 12        14:59   
   16  Lyssa Tibodeau, 12          16:12   
   26  Laura Martin, 11            16:33   
   41  Ann Niebuhr, 12             17:10   
   44  Michelle Sonnek, 9          17:17   
   53  Sara Bias, 9                17:42   
   65  Lisa Christensen, 11        17:58   
Time = 1:22:11     Places = 128 
 
5. Blue Earth Area 
   18  Lindsay Enger, 10           16:21   
   19  Kristen Painter, 9          16:25   
   27  Christine Enger, 10         16:34   
   35  Rachel Painter, 11          16:55   
   42  Becca Bartley, 7            17:15   
   56  Maria Weise, 11             17:46   
   64  Jamie Hanson, 12            17:57   
Time = 1:23:30     Places = 141 
 
6. St. Peter 
    2  Lauren Shepard, 11          15:00   
    3  Julie Hawkes, 12            15:20   
   12  Abby Wunderlich, 8          16:08   
   23  Ashley Loken, 8             16:29   
  103  Laurel Johnson, 8           19:58   
  113  Emily Gunderson, 9          21:35   
Time = 1:22:55     Places = 143 
 

7. Janesvll-Waldrf-Pembr 
    6  Lindsay Wolff, 12           15:36   
   20  Sara Blegen, 11             16:28   
   24  Brooke Wolff, 10            16:31   
   71  Michelle Griffin, 12        18:18   
   77  Jennifer Jewison, 9         18:37   
   91  Tara Aase, 12               19:01   
   99  Sara Priem, 9               19:34   
Time = 1:25:30     Places = 198 
 
8. Lk Crystal-Wellcm Mem 
   14  Jessi Roelofs, 9            16:10   
   17  Hanne Thorson, 11           16:15   
   63  Ann Fleming, 9              17:56   
   70  Andrea Caven, 11            18:16   
   73  Jenni Crane, 9              18:25   
   81  Jenny Swedberg, 12          18:40   
   85  Gina Thompson, 12           18:48   
Time = 1:27:02     Places = 237 
 
9. Belle Plaine 
   31  Jenny Trost, 11             16:38   
   46  Jessica Trost, 9            17:20   
   57  Erin Flaherty, 11           17:47   
   59  Andrea Slack, 9             17:49   
   66  Megan Savage, 11            17:59   
   67  Melissa Savage, 11          18:04   
   96  Kristi Kornder, 10          19:32   
Time = 1:27:33     Places = 259 
 
10. Minn Valley Lutheran 
    9  Emily Shoop, 12             15:59   
   40  Jill Windschitl, 12         17:08   
   60  Julie Dzwonkowski, 10       17:50   
   76  Amanda Knudson, 10          18:36   
   88  Christi Schiuh, 9           18:55   
  100  Brita Schultz, 9            19:35   
Time = 1:28:28     Places = 273 
 
11. St. James 
   32  Emily Kuehl, 12             16:43   
   58  Liana Frisch, 11            17:48   
   61  Amy Hanson, 12              17:50   
   69  Ashley Runge, 9             18:15   
   75  Kayla Todnem, 10            18:35   
   78  Jenn Hanson, 10             18:38   
   82  Katie Frederickson, 12      18:41   
Time = 1:29:11     Places = 295 
 
12. Gibbon-Fairfax-Wnthrp 
   11  Darcy Berger, 11            16:07   
   39  Christy Stuutsman, 10       17:07   
   54  Danielle Schwecke, 12       17:43   
   80  Beth De Puy, 12             18:39   
  114  Kacey White, 10             21:55   
Time = 1:31:31     Places = 298 
 
 



13. Mankato Loyola 
   36  Cassie Thill, 7             16:57   
   49  Elly Wright, 12             17:31   
   50  Katie Williams, 9           17:32   
   95  Amanda Schisel, 9           19:30   
   97  Megan Peterson, 9           19:33   
  108  Laura Date, 9               20:30   
Time = 1:31:03     Places = 327 
 
14. Maple River 
   30  Joanna Bartell, 8           16:37   
   47  Rachel Vanbel, 11           17:27   
   83  Amanda Johnson, 10          18:42   
   93  Krista Benrud, 9            19:04   
  102  Emily Proehl, 9             19:57   
Time = 1:31:47     Places = 355 
 
15. Buffalo Lake-Hector 
   51  Janae Jakobitz, 8           17:33   
   84  Sue Raitz, 9                18:47   
   86  Courtney Baumgardt, 9       18:48   
   92  Jennifer Buboltz, 10        19:02   
  101  Kalli Hubin, 9              19:45   
  104  Rachel Westhoff, 9          20:02   
Time = 1:33:55     Places = 414 
 

16. Sibley East 
   62  Lynnea Piotter, 11          17:52   
   72  Gabriela De Lima, 12        18:18   
   74  Krista Jensen, 12           18:34   
  105  Joan Foley, 12              20:15   
  106  Kristin Lindstrand, 12      20:16   
  107  Stacy Lilienthal, 10        20:29   
  109  Heidi Rodning, 11           20:32   
Time = 1:35:15     Places = 419 
 
17. New Richlnd-Hartl-Eg 
   48  Michel Maurer, 10           17:30   
   89  Melissa Maurer, 8           18:58   
   90  Jessica Brouwers, 7         19:01   
   94  Jennifer Routh, 7           19:13   
  110  Sara Graves, 7              20:40   
Time = 1:35:22     Places = 431 
 
18. Watrvlle-Elysian-Morr 
   68  Christa Wesley, 11          18:11   
   87  Vannesa Abbe, 12            18:54   
   98  Kristie Olson, 10           19:34   
  111  Tanya Strand, 10            20:45   
  112  Sam Morshing, 10            21:35   
  115  Bethany Rein, 10            23:49   
Time = 1:38:59     Places = 476 

 
        TEAM 
 PLACE SCORE          FINISHER          TIME        TEAM 
    1     1  Cheryl Stevermer, 12        14:59    United South Central 
    2     2  Lauren Shepard, 11          15:00    St. Peter 
    3     3  Julie Hawkes, 12            15:20    St. Peter 
    4     4  Emily Schwartz, 9           15:34    Sleepy Eye-St. Mary's 
    5     5  Shelby McCrady, 8           15:35    Montgomery Lonsdale 
    6     6  Lindsay Wolff, 12           15:36    Janesvll-Waldrf-Pembr 
    7     7  Alexis Eineke, 8            15:37    Madelia/Truman 
    8     8  Holly Farwell, 8            15:38    Montgomery Lonsdale 
    9     9  Emily Shoop, 12             15:59    Minn Valley Lutheran 
   10    10  Geri Carr, 10               16:06    Sleepy Eye-St. Mary's 
   11    11  Darcy Berger, 11            16:07    Gibbon-Fairfax-Wnthrp 
   12    12  Abby Wunderlich, 8          16:08    St. Peter 
   13    13  Christine Zeck, 9           16:09    Madelia/Truman 
   14    14  Jessi Roelofs, 9            16:10    Lk Crystal-Wellcm Mem 
   15    15  Lisa Speikers, 10           16:11    Montgomery Lonsdale 
   16    16  Lyssa Tibodeau, 12          16:12    United South Central 
   17    17  Hanne Thorson, 11           16:15    Lk Crystal-Wellcm Mem 
   18    18  Lindsay Enger, 10           16:21    Blue Earth Area 
   19    19  Kristen Painter, 9          16:25    Blue Earth Area 
   20    20  Sara Blegen, 11             16:28    Janesvll-Waldrf-Pembr 
   21    21  Shelley Eckstein, 10        16:29    Sleepy Eye-St. Mary's 
   22    22  Amanda Bartels, 9           16:29    Madelia/Truman 
   23    23  Ashley Loken, 8             16:29    St. Peter 
   24    24  Brooke Wolff, 10            16:31    Janesvll-Waldrf-Pembr 
   25    25  Kendra Taylor, 11           16:32    Montgomery Lonsdale 
   26    26  Laura Martin, 11            16:33    United South Central 
   27    27  Christine Enger, 10         16:34    Blue Earth Area 
   28    28  Vicki Worm, 10              16:35    Montgomery Lonsdale 
   29    29  Maggie Biesanz, 12          16:36    Sleepy Eye-St. Mary's 
   30    30  Joanna Bartell, 8           16:37    Maple River 
   31    31  Jenny Trost, 11             16:38    Belle Plaine 
   32    32  Emily Kuehl, 12             16:43    St. James 
   33    33  Katie Gronewald, 11         16:45    Madelia/Truman 
   34    34  Julia Eckstein, 8           16:52    Sleepy Eye-St. Mary's 
   35    35  Rachel Painter, 11          16:55    Blue Earth Area 
   36    36  Cassie Thill, 7             16:57    Mankato Loyola 
   37    37  Megan McCrady, 12           17:01    Montgomery Lonsdale 
   38    38  Maria Wenner, 8             17:04    Sleepy Eye-St. Mary's 
   39    39  Christy Stuutsman, 10       17:07    Gibbon-Fairfax-Wnthrp 
   40    40  Jill Windschitl, 12         17:08    Minn Valley Lutheran 
   41    41  Ann Niebuhr, 12             17:10    United South Central 
   42    42  Becca Bartley, 7            17:15    Blue Earth Area 
   43    43  Molly Cummiskey, 8          17:15    Sleepy Eye-St. Mary's 
   44    44  Michelle Sonnek, 9          17:17    United South Central 
   45    45  Jamie Pederson, 11          17:18    Montgomery Lonsdale 
   46        Tiff Thompson               17:19    Nicollet 
   47    46  Jessica Trost, 9            17:20    Belle Plaine 
   48    47  Rachel Vanbel, 11           17:27    Maple River 
   49    48  Michel Maurer, 10           17:30    New Richlnd-Hartl-Eg 
   50    49  Elly Wright, 12             17:31    Mankato Loyola 
   51    50  Katie Williams, 9           17:32    Mankato Loyola 
   52    51  Janae Jakobitz, 8           17:33    Buffalo Lake-Hector 



   53    52  Sarah Yurcek, 12            17:37    Madelia/Truman 
   54    53  Sara Bias, 9                17:42    United South Central 
   55    54  Danielle Schwecke, 12       17:43    Gibbon-Fairfax-Wnthrp 
   56    55  Megan Eineke, 8             17:45    Madelia/Truman 
   57    56  Maria Weise, 11             17:46    Blue Earth Area 
   58    57  Erin Flaherty, 11           17:47    Belle Plaine 
   59    58  Liana Frisch, 11            17:48    St. James 
   60    59  Andrea Slack, 9             17:49    Belle Plaine 
   61    60  Julie Dzwonkowski, 10       17:50    Minn Valley Lutheran 
   62    61  Amy Hanson, 12              17:50    St. James 
   63    62  Lynnea Piotter, 11          17:52    Sibley East 
   64    63  Ann Fleming, 9              17:56    Lk Crystal-Wellcm Mem 
   65    64  Jamie Hanson, 12            17:57    Blue Earth Area 
   66    65  Lisa Christensen, 11        17:58    United South Central 
   67    66  Megan Savage, 11            17:59    Belle Plaine 
   68    67  Melissa Savage, 11          18:04    Belle Plaine 
   69        Katie Grommersch            18:10    Nicollet 
   70    68  Christa Wesley, 11          18:11    Watrvlle-Elysian-Morr 
   71    69  Ashley Runge, 9             18:15    St. James 
   72    70  Andrea Caven, 11            18:16    Lk Crystal-Wellcm Mem 
   73    71  Michelle Griffin, 12        18:18    Janesvll-Waldrf-Pembr 
   74    72  Gabriela De Lima, 12        18:18    Sibley East 
   75    73  Jenni Crane, 9              18:25    Lk Crystal-Wellcm Mem 
   76    74  Krista Jensen, 12           18:34    Sibley East 
   77    75  Kayla Todnem, 10            18:35    St. James 
   78    76  Amanda Knudson, 10          18:36    Minn Valley Lutheran 
   79    77  Jennifer Jewison, 9         18:37    Janesvll-Waldrf-Pembr 
   80    78  Jenn Hanson, 10             18:38    St. James 
   81    79  Katie Yurcek, 10            18:38    Madelia/Truman 
   82    80  Beth De Puy, 12             18:39    Gibbon-Fairfax-Wnthrp 
   83    81  Jenny Swedberg, 12          18:40    Lk Crystal-Wellcm Mem 
   84    82  Katie Frederickson, 12      18:41    St. James 
   85    83  Amanda Johnson, 10          18:42    Maple River 
   86    84  Sue Raitz, 9                18:47    Buffalo Lake-Hector 
   87    85  Gina Thompson, 12           18:48    Lk Crystal-Wellcm Mem 
   88    86  Courtney Baumgardt, 9       18:48    Buffalo Lake-Hector 
   89    87  Vannesa Abbe, 12            18:54    Watrvlle-Elysian-Morr 
   90    88  Christi Schiuh, 9           18:55    Minn Valley Lutheran 
   91    89  Melissa Maurer, 8           18:58    New Richlnd-Hartl-Eg 
   92    90  Jessica Brouwers, 7         19:01    New Richlnd-Hartl-Eg 
   93    91  Tara Aase, 12               19:01    Janesvll-Waldrf-Pembr 
   94    92  Jennifer Buboltz, 10        19:02    Buffalo Lake-Hector 
   95    93  Krista Benrud, 9            19:04    Maple River 
   96    94  Jennifer Routh, 7           19:13    New Richlnd-Hartl-Eg 
   97    95  Amanda Schisel, 9           19:30    Mankato Loyola 
   98    96  Kristi Kornder, 10          19:32    Belle Plaine 
   99    97  Megan Peterson, 9           19:33    Mankato Loyola 
  100    98  Kristie Olson, 10           19:34    Watrvlle-Elysian-Morr 
  101    99  Sara Priem, 9               19:34    Janesvll-Waldrf-Pembr 
  102   100  Brita Schultz, 9            19:35    Minn Valley Lutheran 
  103   101  Kalli Hubin, 9              19:45    Buffalo Lake-Hector 
  104   102  Emily Proehl, 9             19:57    Maple River 
  105   103  Laurel Johnson, 8           19:58    St. Peter 
  106   104  Rachel Westhoff, 9          20:02    Buffalo Lake-Hector 
  107   105  Joan Foley, 12              20:15    Sibley East 
  108   106  Kristin Lindstrand, 12      20:16    Sibley East 
  109   107  Stacy Lilienthal, 10        20:29    Sibley East 
  110   108  Laura Date, 9               20:30    Mankato Loyola 
  111   109  Heidi Rodning, 11           20:32    Sibley East 
  112   110  Sara Graves, 7              20:40    New Richlnd-Hartl-Eg 
  113   111  Tanya Strand, 10            20:45    Watrvlle-Elysian-Morr 
  114   112  Sam Morshing, 10            21:35    Watrvlle-Elysian-Morr 
  115   113  Emily Gunderson, 9          21:35    St. Peter 
  116   114  Kacey White, 10             21:55    Gibbon-Fairfax-Wnthrp 
  117   115  Bethany Rein, 10            23:49    Watrvlle-Elysian-Morr 
 


